CL34 Series
Commercial Regulator
Advanced Metering
and Regulation
Technology at Work
IMAC Systems, Inc.
90 Main Street, PO Box 1605
Tullytown, PA 19007

Principle of Operation (See Operating Schematic below)
Figure 1 - CL34 Operator/Monitor Pressure Schematic
Model Designations*
Specifications
For wide-open orifice flow calculations use the following equations:
For P1/P2<1.89 use: Q=K    P2(P1 - P2) Where:
P1 = absolute inlet pressure (psia)
For P1/P2>1.89 use: Q = KP1  2 P2 = absolute outlet pressure (psia)
Q = flow rate (scfh)
K = orifice coefficient (scfh/psi)
Maximum Closing Spring Differential Pressure*
Orifice Data – Wide Open Flow Coefficients and Maximum Pressure Data
Construction
Valve body High tensile strength cast iron
(ASTM A-126, Class A)
Orifice Brass (standard), Aluminum
available on main orifice only
Internal monitor orifice Brass (ASTM B16, Alloy 360)
Valve seat Buna-N or silicone
(for temperatures below -20º F)
Valve stem Plated steel (AISI 1215)
Valve stem bushing Stainless steel
Lever pin Stainless steel (Type 303)
Lever Zinc and dichromate plated steel
(AISI C1010)
Stem Guide Stainless Steel
Upper diaphragm plate Zinc and dichromate plated steel
(14 gage steel)
Lower diaphragm plate Die cast aluminum
(ASTM B-85 Alloy SC84A)
Diaphragm Buna-N and nylon reinforcing fabric
Vent screen Stainless steel
Adjustment ferrule Plated Steel
Main & Pilot Seal cap Die cast aluminum (ASTM CS43A)
Diaphragm case Die cast aluminum
(ASTM B85 –Alloy SC84A)
Shipping Weight
1 Regulator per box
Weight per box: 34 lbs. (NPT versions) 42 lbs. (Flange versions)
Correction factors for non-natural gas applications
The CL34 may be used to control gases other than natural gas.  To
determine the capacity of the CL34 for gases other than natural gas, it
will be necessary to multiply the values within the capacity tables by
a correction factor.  The table below lists the correction factors for
some of the more common gases:
Gas Type Specific Gravity Correction Factor (CF)
Air 1.0 0.77
Butane 2.01 0.55
Carbon dioxide (Dry) 1.52 0.63
Carbon monoxide (Dry) 0.97 0.79
Natural gas 0.60 1.00
Nitrogen 0.97 0.79
Propane 1.53 0.63
Propane-air-mix 1.20 0.71
To calculate the correction factor for gases not listed on the table
above, it will be necessary to know the specific gravity of the gas and
use it in the formula listed below:
Correction Factor (CF) = [SG1/SG2]1/2
Where:
SG1 = Specific Gravity of the gas in which the capacity is published.
SG2 = Specific Gravity of the gas to be controlled.
Model CL34-2 Model CL34-2IM*
SPRING RANGE DATA
Maximum Capacity: 60,000 scfh (see capacity tables)
Available Pilot Vent Sizes: 3/4"
Operating Temperature Range: -20 F to 150 F*
*Silicone valve seats available for applications below -20 F.
Loading Ring Position:
M & D Models: 0 degrees
All other Models: <50 psig inlet pressure - 15 degrees (6 notches)
>50 psig inlet pressure - 21 degrees (8 notches)
Other Available Options: -Seal wire to indicate unapproved tampering
-1/8" pipe plug tap on upstream side of valve body